

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

No. 18-16465

---

Esteban Aleman Gonzalez, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

William P. Barr, *et al.*,  
Respondents-Appellants

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California at San Francisco  
No. 3:18-cv-01869-JSC  
(Honorable Jacqueline Scott Corley  
United States Magistrate Judge)

---

**Plaintiffs-Appellees'  
ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Marc Van Der Hout  
Judah Lakin  
Amalia Wille  
Van Der Hout LLP  
180 Sutter Street, Fifth Floor  
San Francisco, California 94104  
Telephone: (415) 981-3000

Alison Pennington  
Lisa Knox  
Jesse Newmark  
Centro Legal de la Raza  
3400 E 12<sup>th</sup> Street  
Oakland, CA 94601  
Telephone: (510) 679-1608

Matthew H. Green  
Law Offices of Matthew H. Green  
130 West Cushing Street  
Tucson, AZ 85701  
Telephone: (520) 882-8852

Vasudha Talla  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Northern California  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 621-2493

Michael Kaufman  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Southern California  
1313 West 8th Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Telephone: (213) 977-5232

Bardis Vakili  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
of San Diego and Imperial Counties  
P.O. Box 87131  
San Diego, CA 92138-7131  
Telephone: (619) 232-2121

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	5
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Reinstatement of Removal Under 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5) .....	6
B. Administrative Removal under 8 U.S.C. § 1228(b).....	9
C. Denied Motions to Reopen with Stay of Removal .....	10
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	11
A. The Government’s Non-Compliance with <i>Diouf II</i> .....	11
B. Named Plaintiffs.....	14
1. Mr. Aleman Gonzalez.....	14
2. Mr. Gutierrez Sanchez .....	16
C. The Action and District Court Decision Below .....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	18

ARGUMENT .....	22
I. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on Their Claims that Their Prolonged Detention in Absence of a Bond Hearing is Unlawful .....	23
A. The District Court Properly Found that Plaintiffs’ Claims are Controlled By <i>Diouf II</i> .....	23
B. <i>Zadvydas</i> and <i>Diouf II</i> Provide Complementary Interpretations of Section 1231(a)(6) .....	25
C. <i>Diouf II</i> Is Not “Clearly Irreconcilable” with <i>Rodriguez IV</i> .....	33
1. <i>Rodriguez IV</i> Reaffirmed the Application of the Canon of Constitutional Avoidance to Section 1231(a)(6) .....	34
2. <i>Rodriguez IV</i> is Not Inconsistent with <i>Diouf II’s</i> Construction of Section 1231(a)(6) .....	37
D. The District Court Correctly Held That, in Prolonged Detention Bond Hearings, the Government Bears the Burden of Proof by Clear and Convincing Evidence .....	42
II. As the Government Concedes, the Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Favor Plaintiffs .....	45
A. Absent Preliminary Relief, Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Form of Prolonged Incarceration and Separation from Their Families .....	46
B. The Balance of Hardships Weigh Heavily in Plaintiffs’ Favor .....	49

C. The Injunction is in the Public Interest .....	50
CONCLUSION .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Acevedo-Rojas v. Clark</i> , 2014 WL 6908540 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 8, 2014) .....	14
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	22, 46
<i>Alvarado v. Clark</i> , 2014 WL 6901766 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 5, 2014) .....	14
<i>Andrade-Garcia v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	6, 7
<i>Arc of California v. Douglas</i> , 757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	50
<i>Bahena v. Aitken</i> , 2017 WL 2797802 (E.D. Cal. June 28, 2017) .....	13
<i>Baños v. Asher</i> , 2018 WL 1617706 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 4, 2018) .....	36
<i>Barajas-Romero v. Lynch</i> , 846 F.3d 351 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	8, 10
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	47
<i>Borjas-Calix v. Sessions</i> , 2017 WL 1491629 (D. Ariz. Apr. 26, 2017) .....	13
<i>Borjas-Calix v. Sessions</i> , 2018 WL 1428154 (D. Ariz. Mar. 22, 2018).....	36
<i>Casas-Castrillon v. DHS</i> , 535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	30, 40, 41, 42

*Clark v. Martinez*,  
543 U.S. 371 (2005).....*passim*

*Cortez v. Sessions*,  
318 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....36, 43

*Demore v. Kim*,  
538 U.S., 123 S.Ct. 1708 .....41

*Diouf v. Holder*,  
No. 09-56774 (9th Cir. June 6, 2011).....24, 25

*Diouf v. Mukasey (Diouf I)*,  
542 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2008) .....10, 29, 36

*Enyart v. Nat’l Conference of Bar Exam’rs, Inc.*,  
630 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2011) .....4

*Fatty v. Nielsen*,  
2018 WL 2244713 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 5, 2018) .....36

*Fuentes-Barnett v. Sessions*,  
2017 WL 1197132 (D. Ariz. Mar. 31, 2017).....13

*Giron-Castro v. Asher*,  
2014 WL 8397147 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 2, 2014).....14

*Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco*,  
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008) .....51

*Gomez-Velazco v. Sessions*,  
879 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2018) .....10, 44

*Gonzalez v. Asher*,  
2016 WL 871073 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 16, 2016).....14

*Guardado-Quevara v. Lynch*,  
2016 WL 4136547 (D. Ariz. June 27, 2016) .....14

*Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden York Cty. Prison*,  
905 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018) .....*passim*



*Hamama v. Adducci*,  
912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018) .....42

*Hernandez v. Sessions*,  
872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017) .....46, 50, 51, 52

*Herrera v. United States Attorney Gen.*,  
2017 WL 2963569 (D. Ariz. May 11, 2017), *report and  
recommendation adopted sub nom. Ana Silvia Cortes Herrera v.  
United States Attorney Gen.*, 2017 WL 2957798 (D. Ariz. July 11,  
2017) .....13

*Hurtado-Romero v. Sessions*,  
2018 WL 2234500 (N.D. Cal. May 16, 2018).....36, 38, 40

*in Ardestani v. INS*,  
502 U.S. 129 (1991).....43

*INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca*,  
480 U.S. 421 (1987).....49

*Ixcot v. Holder*,  
646 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011) .....8

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*,  
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....*passim*

*Leiva-Perez v. Holder*,  
640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011) .....51

*Lopez v. Heckler*,  
713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983) .....50

*Martinez-Lopez v. Sessions*,  
2018 WL 490748 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2018) .....13

*Mendoza v. Asher*,  
2014 WL 8397145 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 16, 2014) .....14

*Miller v. Gammie*,  
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc) .....25

*Moncrieffe v. Holder*,  
133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....47

*Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants Rights, Inc. v. I.N.S.*,  
743 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1984) .....47

*Olivas-Motta v. Whitaker*,  
910 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2018) .....25

*Oshodi v. Holder*,  
729 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc) .....49

*Palma-Platero v. Sessions*,  
2017 WL 3838678 (D. Ariz. Sept. 1, 2017) .....13

*Quintero v. Asher*,  
2015 WL 144298 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 12, 2015) .....14

*Ramon-Matul v. Sessions*,  
2017 WL 6884314 (D. Ariz. Sept. 22, 2017) .....13

*Ramos v. Sessions*,  
2018 WL 1317276 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2018) .....36

*Rios-Troncoso v. Sessions*,  
2017 WL 3838686 (D. Ariz. Sept. 1, 2017), *appeal dismissed*,  
2018 WL 624975 (9th Cir. Jan. 30, 2018).....13

*Rodriguez v. Marin*,  
909 F.3d 252 (9th Cir. 2018) .....45

*Rodriguez v. Robbins*,  
715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) .....44

*Rodriguez v. Robbins (“Rodriguez III”)*,  
804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015) .....34

*Sanchez-Bautista v. Clark*,  
2014 WL 7467022 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 3, 2014) .....14

*Sied v. Nielsen*,  
2018 WL 1876907 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2018).....36

*Trinidad v. Sessions*,  
2018 WL 2010618 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2018).....29

*United States v. Orona*,  
923 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2019) .....33, 34

*United States v. Robertson*,  
875 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2017), vacated on other grounds, 139 S.  
Ct. 1543 (2019) .....33

*Velarde-Maldonado v. Sessions*,  
2017 WL 8231468 (D. Ariz. June 1, 2017) .....13

*Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. C.I.A.*,  
811 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016) .....4

*Villa-Anguiano v. Holder*,  
727 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013) .....8

*Villalta v. Sessions*,  
2017 WL 4355182 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2017) .....13

*Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath*,  
339 U.S. 33 (1950), *superseded by statute* .....43

*Woodby v. INS*,  
385 U.S. 276 (1966).....43

*Yamataya v. Fisher*,  
189 U.S. 86 (1903).....43

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....*passim*

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1225 .....3, 34,35

8 U.S.C. § 1226 .....3, 34,35

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) .....*passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1228(b) .....6, 9, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1228(b)(3).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1228(b)(3).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229a .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5).....	6, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A).....	6
8 U.S.C. §1252(a) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(4).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	4
Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1951, 65 Stat. 1044, 1048.....	43
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(b) .....	7
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(c)(2).....	6
8 C.F.R. § 208.31 .....	15
8 C.F.R. § 208.31(e).....	7, 10
8 C.F.R. § 208.31(g) .....	7
8 C.F.R. § 236.1(d)(1).....	39
8 C.F.R. § 238.1(e).....	10
8 C.F.R. § 238.1(f)(3) .....	10
8 C.F.R. § 241.4(d) .....	31

8 C.F.R. § 241.4(k)(2)(ii).....31

8 C.F.R. § 241.4(k)(2)(iii).....31

8 C.F.R. § 241.5(b) .....38

8 C.F.R. § 241.13 .....31

8 C.F.R. § 241.13 .....2, 20

8 C.F.R. § 241.14 .....20, 38

8 C.F.R. § 241.14(f) .....31

8 C.F.R. § 241.14(i)(1).....21, 43

8 C.F.R. § 1208.31 .....8

8 C.F.R. § 1208.31(e).....10

8 C.F.R. § 1208.31(g)(2).....8

66 Fed. Reg. 56967 (Nov. 14, 2001) .....31

Ingrid Eagly & Steven Shafer, *Special Report: Access to Counsel in Immigration Court*, Am. Imm. Council (Sept. 2016), <https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/research/access-counsel-immigration-court> (last accessed May 15, 2019).....48

U.S. Dep’t of Justice FY 2020 Budget Request, <https://www.justice.gov/jmd/page/file/1142616/download> (last accessed June 7, 2019).....52

DHS, Office of Inspector General (“OIG”), Concerns about ICE Detainee Treatment and Care at Detention Facilities (2017) <https://www.oig.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/assets/2017-12/OIG-18-32-Dec17.pdf> (last accessed May 15, 2019).....47
